#### **ORDINANCE NO. 347**

## CITY OF ST. FRANCIS ANOKA COUNTY

# AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING SECTION 10-68-04 ACCESSORY STRUCTURE IN THE CITY CODE – $2^{ND}$ READING

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. FRANCIS, ANOKA COUNTY, MINNESOTA, ORDAINS:

Changes in the following sections are denoted with an <u>underline for new text</u> or a-strikethrough for deleted language. Renumbering and updated references shall occur throughout the Code as needed when subsections are added or deleted.

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 10-68-04 Accessory Structure of the St. Francis Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows:

### 10-68-04 Accessory Structure.

- F. Area, number and height limitations. Accessory structures shall comply with the following area, number and height limitations:
  - 1. Rural Service Area.
    - a. Attached accessory structures shall not exceed 840 square feet in size, except that the maximum square footage can be increased, provided that the accessory structure size does not exceed 80 percent of the aboveground square footage of the principal structure.
    - b. All new and relocated residential homes shall be constructed with an accessory structure or garage meeting the minimum standards required in Section 10-72-09 Parking Supply Requirements. Said accessory structure shall have a minimum floor area of at least 440 square feet.
    - c. Detached accessory structures shall be limited as follows:

Lot Size	Accessory Structure Limits	
Less than 1 acre	Total detached square footage	600 SF
	Maximum number of detached buildings	1
	Maximum sidewall height	10 feet
1 acre but less than 2.5 acres	Total detached square footage	1,200 SF
	Maximum number of detached buildings	1
	Maximum sidewall height	12 feet

Lot Size	Accessory Structure Limits	
2.5 acres but less than 5 acres	Total detached square footage	1,500 SF 2,500 SF
	Maximum number of detached buildings	2
	Maximum sidewall height	14 feet
5 acres but less than 10 acres	Total detached square footage	4,000 SF
	Maximum number of detached buildings	2
	Maximum sidewall height	16 feet
10 acres and larger	Total detached square footage	5,000 SF
	Maximum number of detached buildings	2
	Maximum sidewall height	18 feet

<u>Section 2.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect and be enforced from and after its passage and publication according to law.

Approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of St. Francis this 21st day of July, 2025.

**SEAL** 

CITY OF ST. FRANCIS

Mark Vogel, Mayor

DRAFTED BY:

HKGi

800 Washington Ave. N., Suite 207

Minneapolis, MN 55401

## CITY OF ST. FRANCIS ST. FRANCIS ANOKA COUNTY

#### **RESOLUTION 2025-34**

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE 347, SECOND SERIES, MODIFYING SECTION 10-68-04 ACCESSORY STRUCTURE IN THE CITY CODE

**WHEREAS**, as authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.191, subd.4, the City Council has determined that publication of the title and summary of Ordinance 347, Second Series, will clearly inform the public of the intent and effect of the Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, a printed copy of the Ordinance is available for inspection during regular office hours in the office of the City Clerk and a digital copy of the Ordinance is available for inspection on the City's website.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the following summary of Ordinance 347 Second Series is approved for publication:

# CITY OF ST. FRANCIS, MINNESOTA ORDINANCE 347, SECOND SERIES

<u>Section 1.</u> Ordinance 347, as adopted, modifies Section 10-68-04 Accessory Structure of the City Zoning Code to allow a maximum of 2,500 square feet of total detached accessory structure square footage on lots between 2.5 and 5 acres in size.

<u>Section 2.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect and be enforced from and after its passage and publication according to law.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. FRANCIS THIS  $21^{\rm ST}$  DAY OF JULY, 2025.

APPROVED:

Mark Vogel, Mayor

Attest:

Jenni Wida, City Clerk

Published in the Anoka County Union Herald the Hay of July, 2025.

DRAFTED BY:

**HKGi** 

800 Washington Ave. N., Suite 207 Minneapolis, MN 55401